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1 Connection Diagram
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Connection Cable
1 LCD Cable DFJS963ZA
2 Speaker Cable DFJS962ZA
3 Antenna PCB-L N1ZYYY000002
4 Antenna PCB-R N1ZYYY000003
5 Modem Cable DFJS973ZA
6 LAN Cable DFJS958ZB
7 PAD FFC DFJE12U112BB
8 HDD FPC Unit DL3UP1443AAA
9 DC-IN Cable DFJS961ZB
10 Main-Sub Cable DFJS980ZA

Connection by Cable

Direct connection Connectors

Parts on Bottom Side
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2 Disassembly instructions
2.1. Disassembly Flow Chart

Main Unit
2.2.1.

2.2.2.

2.2.4.

2.2.5. 2.2.6.

Preparation
1. End the Windows.
2. Turn off the power, and then remove the AC adaptor or battery pack.
3. Remove any optional DIMM memory cards or PCMCIA cards.
4. Remove any other peripherals or connected devices.

Keyboard

2.2.3.

HDD

Top Case

Touch Pad LCD Knob /Speaker

2.2.13.

2.2.7.

USB Board

2.2.8.

Main Board

2.2.9. 2.2.10.
Antenna Board
(L, R) / DC-IN

Wireless LAN Module

2.2.11. 2.2.12.

MODEM Card Bus Ejector

LCD Unit

2.2.14.

2.2.15.

Hinge Cover

LCD Unit / LCD Rear

2.2.16.

Inverter

Display Unit

2.2.8.
2.2.9.

2.2.10.
2.2.11.
2.2.12.
2.2.13.
2.2.14.

2.2.15.

2.2.16.

Main Board
Antenna Board (L, R)
DC-IN Cable
Wireless LAN Module
MODEM
Card Bas Ejector
LCD Unit
Hinge Cover
Hinge (L, R)
LCD Unit
LCD Rear
LCD Front
Inverter
LCD Cable

Main replaceable parts
2.2.1.

2.2.2.
2.2.3.

2.2.4.

2.2.5.

2.2.6.

2.2.7.

Battery Pack
DIMM Cover
AC Adaptor
Keyboard
HDD
HDD Case
Top Case
Side Cover (R)
Touch Pad
Pad Cover
PAD Button
PAD FPC
LCD Knob
Speaker
USB Board
USB Cable
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2.2. Disassembly
2.2.1. Preparation
Attention:

Before disassembly, be sure to perform the following steps.
 1. End the Windows.
 2. Turn off the power and then remove the AC adaptor.
 3. Slide the hooks (A) and then remove the battery pack.
 4. Remove the screw (A) and then remove the DIMM cover.

(Remove if the DIMM memory is equipped with)
Screw (A) : XSB2+4FNL(N16)

DIMM Cover

Baattrey Pack

Hook(A)

Screw(A)

2.2.2. Removing the Keyboard
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. first.
 1. Remove the 4 screws (B).

Screw(B):DXQT2+E12FNL(N11)
 2. Remove the 2 keyboard hook plates, and then remove the

hook of back side of keyboard with screw driver.

Screw(B)

Screw(B)

Screw(B)

Keyboard Hook Plate

Keyboard Hook Plate

 3. The LCD unit is opened up to about 90° by operating the
LCD knob.

 4. Remove the 6 hooks (B).
 5. Open the keyboard from LCD side and then turn it inside

out on the top case.
Note:

It can remove with the keyboard hook plate.

LCD Knob Hook(B)

LCD Unit Hook(B)

 6. Remove the heat spreader from buttom of the keyboard.
 7. Remove the keyboard FFC from the connector (CN15) and

then remove the keyboard.

Heat Spreader

CN15

KeyBoard
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2.2.3. Removing the HDD
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. 2.2.2. first.
 1. Remove the 2 screws (C) and then remove the HDD cover.

Screw (C):DFHE5025XA(N501)

Screw(C)

Tape

HDD Cover

 2. Lift up the HDD unit and remove FFC connector and then
remove the HDD unit.

 3. HDD is taken out of the HDD case.
Note:

Please do not bend pins of the HDD connector, at the
time of removing HDD and FFC connector.

HDD

HDD FFC

FFC Connector

HDD Unit

HDD Case

2.2.4. Removing the Top Case
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. , 2.2.2. first.
 1. Remove the 7 screws (D) and 5 screws (G).

Screw (D):DXHM0039ZA(N5)
Screw (G):DXHM0057ZA(N7)

Screw(G)

Screw(G)

Screw(D)

Screw(D)Screw(D)

Screw(D)

Screw(G)

Screw(G)

Screw(G)

 2. Remove the speaker cable from the connector (CN26).
 3. Remove the side cover (R) as slide it to this side.
 4. Remove the 1 screw (J), 3 screws (K) and 2 screws (L) from

top case and then remove the top case.
Screw(J):DXHM0056ZA(N6)
Screw(K):DXQT2+E6FNL(N12)
Screw(L):DXQT26+D8FCL(N15)

Screw(L)

Screw(L)
Screw(K)

Screw(K)

Screw(J)
Screw(K)

Side Cover(R)

CN26
Speaker Cable
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 5. Lift up the top case and remove the pad FFC and then
remove the top case.

Pad FFC

Top Case

2.2.5. Removing the Touch Pad
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. first.
 1. Peel off the tape.
 2. Depress to center the 6 hooks of the pad cover, (D)(E)(F)

as order.

Tape

Hook(D)

Hook(E) Hook(F)

Hook(F)

PAD FFC

Top Case

 3. Remove the hook (G) and remove the touch pad.

Hook(G)

Hook(G)

Pad Cover

Touch Pad

Pad Button
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2.2.6. Removing the LCD Knob and the
Speaker

Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. first.
 1. Remove the latch spring from the top case.
 2. Remove the hook of the LCD knob from stopper rib of the

top case.
 3. Peel off the tape of the speaker box.
 4. Peel off the tape on the speaker and speaker ring and then

remove the speaker.

Speaker Box

Speaker

Speaker
Ring

Location of the Spring

Latch
Spring

LCD Knob

2.2.7. Removing the USB Board
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. first.
 1. Peel off the tape for clamp the USB cable.
 2. Remove the connector (CN23) on the main board.
 3. Remove the USB board from the bottom case.

CN23 Tape

2-Port USB Board
USB Cable

2.2.8. Removing the Main Board
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. first.
 1. Remove the 1 screw (E), 1 screw (F) and 2 screws (H).

Screw (E):DXQT2+E10FNL(N10)
Screw (F):DXQT2+D4FNL(N9)
Screw (H):DFHE5035ZB(N2)
Screw (I):KIYE50000022(N500)

Screw(E) Screw(F)

Screw(H)
Screw(I)

 2. Remove the 2 screws (N).
Screw (N):DXQT2+E6FNL(N13)

 3. Remove the modem cable from the MDC modem.
 4. Remove the side cover(L) from the bottom case.

DC Jack
Holder

Side Cover(L)
Antenna Board(L)

Screw(N)
Screw(N)

Main Board
LAN Cable

Modem Cable

Tape

2-5



 5. Remove the DC jack holder on the DC-IN jack.
 6. Remove the LCD cable connectors (CN10,CN11,CN24).

CN10
CN24

CN11

LCD Cable

 7. Turn it to arrow and remove the lithium battery connector
(CN3), LAN cable connector (CN16) and HDD FPC
connector (CN4) and then remove the main board.

CN3

LAN
Cable

CN16

CN600

DC-IN Cable

Lithium Battery
Cable

Tape

Power Knob

LAN SW Knob

2.2.9. Removing the Antenna Board (L,R)
and the DC-IN Cable

Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. and 2.2.8.
first.
 1. Remove the antenna cable(L) from the main terminal and

the antenna cable(R) from the AUX terminal and then
remove the antenna board(L, R) from the bottom case.

 2. Remove the DC-IN cable(CN600) from the main board.

Antenna Cable(L)

Antenna Cable(R)

CN600

DC-IN
Cable

Antenna Board(L)

Antenna Board(R)

2.2.10. Removing the Wireless LAN
Module

Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. and 2.2.8.
first.
 1. Peel off the tape on the wireless LAN module.
 2. Open the wireless LAN module holding arms and remove

the wireless LAN module.

Tape

Wireless LAN Module

Main Board
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2.2.11. Removing the MODEM
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. and 2.2.8.
first.
 1. Remove the 2 screws (O).

Screw (O):DXQT2+D25FNL(N8)
 2. Remove the MODEM from main board connector (CN18)

as vertical.

Screw (O)Screw (O)

CN18

Modem

2.2.12. Removing the Card Bus Ejector
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. and 2.2.8.
first.
 1. Remove the 1 screw (P) from connection side of wireless

LAN.
Screw(P):DFHE5025XA(N1)

Main Board

Screw(P)

 2. Turn to the card bus ejector side.
 3. Remove the 2 hooks (C) from the connector (CN14).

Main Board

Card Bus Ejector

Hook(C)

CN14
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2.2.13. Removing the LCD Unit
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. first.
 1. Remove the 2 screws (M).

Screw(M):DXQT26+D5FNL(N14)
 2. Remove the LCD cable from the connector (CN11) of the

main board.
 3. Remove the inverter cable from the connector (CN10)
 4. Remove the touch panel cable from connector (CN24).

CN10 CN24

CN11

 Screw(M)

LCD Cable Screw(M)

2.2.14. Removing the Hinge Cover
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. and 2.2.13.
first.
 1. Remove the 2 screws (Q) and then remove the hinge cover

(L,R).
Screw(Q):DRHM0076ZA(N3)

Hinge Cover(R)

Hinge Cover(L)

Screw(Q)

Screw(Q)

LCD Unit

 2. Remove the 2 screws (R).
Screw (R):DRHM0076ZA(N3)

Screw(R)

Screw(R)

LCD Unit

2.2.15. Removing the LCD Unit and the
LCD Rear

Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. and 2.2.13.
to 2. 2. 14. first.
 1. Separate the LCD front and the LCD rear.
 2. Remove the hinge (L).

Hook Position

HInge(L)

Hinge(R)

LCD Front

LCD Rear

LCD Unit

2.2.16. Remove the Inverter
Preparation : perform the section 2.2.1. to 2.2.3. and 2.2.13.
to 2. 2. 15. first.
 1. Remove the LCD cable from the inverter.
 2. Peel off the conductive cloth(LCD cable) from the inverter.
 3. Remove the inverter with inverter box.

LCD Hook

Conductive Cloth
(LCD Cable)

Inverter Box

Tape

LCD Cable

LCD High voltage
2pin Wire Rod

LCD Front
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3 Reassenbly instructions
3.1. Attention when CF-T4G series is repaired
    ·    Please execute writing BIOS ID when you exchange the main board.
    ·    Parts (sheet and rubber) etc. related various the conductive cloth and heat spreader cannot be recycled. Use new parts.

3.2. Assembly knowhow of part LCD

LCD Rubber (Upper

LCD Rubber(Upper)

LCD Side Rubber

LCD Back Rubber(Lower)

LCD Front Case

LCD Front Case
Be parallel after putting Big Small

 LCD rubber, LCD side rubber and LCD backing rubber’s putting

LCD Frame Clamp

A red line of the cable is matched to the LCD frame externals. 
0 1mm

Connector

1 2mm

1 2mm

PET Tape

LCD Insulation Sheet 

 LCD cable processing

Clamping processing of LCD cable, LCD connector connection and putting of PET tape of cable

The LCD insulation sheet is peeled off. 
The LCD cable is processed to the LCD frame clamping. 
The LCD cable is connected with the connector. 
The PET tape is put. 

Insulation Sheet of edge match
0 1mm

Connector of externals match  
There must not be beginning to see from externals. 

Conductive Cloth
(LCD Label)

Putting of the conductive cloth

The conductive cloth is put and after putting a both side tape is put. 
Process the part in the Signal line of the LCD cable in the conductive cloth.
Put the conductive cloth on the connector surely. 

LCD Insulation Sheet

Connector

Both Side Tape LCD Cable
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Rib application putting of LCD front case
0 1mm

Externals suiting of inverter case
0 1mm

Rear Damper

PET Tape

Putting of rear damper

Putting of PET seat
The cable must not run aground on the damper. 
Along the LCD module and put the LCD cable (Inverter part) with the PET tape. 

Conductive Cloth (LCD Cable)

LCD Cable

LCD Cable
(Inverter part)

Damper

Conductive Cloth (LCD Cable)

LCD Cable

Processing of inverter cable

The cable must not run aground on the cushion. 

The cable must not come in succession. 
Inverter Cable

The line of the remainder 
is put on hinge (R) side. 

Hinge (R)

Put the reflector part surely. 

Put on hinge (R) surely. 

Gasket (LCD)

Externals suiting of reflector
0 1mm

Putting of gasket (LCD)
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Putting of LCD damper(C)

Rib edge match of LCD front case
0 1mm

Rib application putting of LCD front case
0 1mm

LCD Damper(C)

Plinth externals match
0 1mm

Rib application putting of LCD front case
0 1mm

Conductive cloth is wrapped 
(Leave the half) 75 5mm

LCD Cable (Inverter)

LCD Cable (Touch Panel)
Putting of conductive cloth of LCD cable

The cable is processed under the shaft . 

Note:It is confirmed that the cable does not narrow 
         between cabinets. 

Drawing out specification of LCD cable

Conductive Cloth

About 8mm at the edge of conductive cloth is 
putting on the rib of the bottom case for conduct

The cable is processed under the convex part

The cable is processed to the ditch

6 8mm

LCD Cable

LCD cable processing
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3.3. Installation and Line processing of Speaker

Solder

Speaker Fixation Ring

Match case  sign to the center in the terminal of the speaker. 

2 2.5mm From the rib to the terminal

The double coating part of 
the cable according to the ditch of the case

The cable is not loosening between the rib and the pin. 

Put according to 4 ribs.

Putting of speaker fixation ring

Processing of speaker cable

Putting of speaker box

Black line

Red line

Touch the boss

Speaker Cable

Putting of speaker box

Touch the Case’s wall

3.4. Assembly of Touch Pad

The hooks are hooked

The hooks are inserted

Pad Cover

Putting of pad cover

It is confirmed that all 
LED lenses fit in the 
hole of the pad cover

Pin for positioning

Touch Pad 

The touch pad 
is put

Putting of touch pad

Touch Pad

PAD FFC

Insertion of PAD FFC

PAD FFC is 
inserted in the 
connector. 
(Direction where 
the reinforcement 
version is seen)

Sets in the dent

PAD sheet

Putting of PAD sheet

This line must 
become vertical

After putting of the 
PAD sheet, the 
Flaking off paper is 
peeled off

Pad button

Latch is inserted in the top case(4 places)

Installation of pad button

Puted in the gasket 
ditch

Inserted in the 
positioning pin
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3.5. Processing of DC-IN Cable and Coaxial Cable

The cable is processed to 
the ditch of the bottom case

The cable is processed with 
the boss between ribs

Confirm the terminal is vertical

Coaxial cable

3.6. Obtaining of Side Cover (L)

DC Jack Holder

the under hooks is hooked 
the bottom case

the under hooks is hooked 
the bottom case

Side Cover(L)

The upper part is shut with 
lower hooks put on the 
bottom case.

3.7. Processing of MODEM Cable and LAN Cable

LAN Cable

MODEM Cable

Insert LAN cable 
previously

The cable is 
processed with the 
boss between ribs

USB Sheet

The USB sheet 
is put and the 
cable is held

Standard
The cable 
must enter 
in the set of 
3-5mm

The state that the tension hangs is NG

Give slack 
to the drawing 
out part
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3.8. Processing of USB Cable

Do not run aground in the boss

USB Board

PET Tape

PET Tape

0 2mm 0 2mm

The Cable must not enter under the 
   HDD unit

Do not run aground in the boss

HDD Unit

Boss
Process the line to 3 cables in parallel based on 
the difference of the concave part of  the bottom 
case
Order is USB, modem, and LAN cable from this 
side

3.9. Screw tightening procedure of Each Unit
When serving, the screw tightening is executed according to the undermentioned procedure.
 1. Screw tightening of top case

1-1. DXQT2+E6FNL(K:N12) is tightened. No.1 to No.3
1-2. DXQT26+D8FCL(L:N15) is tightened. No.4 ,No.5
1-3. DXHM0056ZA(J:N6) is tightened. No.6

Screw(L)

Screw(J)

Screw(K)

Screw(K)

Screw(J)

Screw(K)

 2. Screw tightening of bottom case (1)
The keyboard is inserted, and after the keyboard hooks are inserted in order of a and b while holding the keyboard, the screw
tightening is done in the following order.
Note:The sheet metal must not run aground on the rib (Refer to the figure below).
2-1. DXHM0039ZA(D:N5) is tightened. No.1 to No.7
2-2. DXHM0057ZA(G:N7) is tightened. No.8 to No.12

Keyboard 
Hook

Top Case

Top Case Rib

OK

NG

Assembly reference chartScrew(G)

Screw(G)

Screw(D)

Screw(D)Screw(D)

Screw(D)

Screw(G)

Screw(G)

Screw(G)

Screw(D)

Screw(D)

Screw(D)

Keyboard Hook a

Keyboard Hook b
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 3. Screw tightening of bottom case (2)
The keyboard is inserted, and after tightening of the screw, the keyboard hooks are inserted in order of the following.
3-1. DXQT2+E12FNL(B:N11) is tightened. No.1 to No.4
3-2. DXQT2+D4FNL(F:N9) is tightened. No.5
3-3. DXQT2+E10FNL(E:N10) is tightened. No.6
3-4. DFHE5035ZA(H:N2) is tightened. No.7
3-5. DFHE5025XA(C:N501) is tightened. No.8
3-5. KIYE50000022(I:N500) is tightened. No.9

Screw(E)

Screw(F)

Screw(H)
Screw(I)

Screw(B)
Screw(C)

Screw(B)

Screw(B)
Screw(B)

3.10. Affixation of Win Logo Label (XP), CENTRINO Label and Energy Star
Label

2 5mm

2 5mm

2 5mm5 7mm

Win Logo Label(XP)

CENTRINO Label

Energy Star Label

Top Case

In the inclination at the time of putting the win logo label, 
the CENTRINO label and energy star label the both ends 
difference is within 0.2mm

<Attention>
Confirm whether the paste of the label has overflowed 
after the win logo label and putting of the CENTRINO label 
and energy star label.
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K28

K70

K15

K28

N3

K25

K65

K22

K10

K22

K25

N3

K7

K68
K60

N3

K61
N3

K4

N14

N14

K5

K50

K30

K18

K30

K53

E17

K76

K50

K29K29

K30

K30

E501

K17

K37

K14

E3

K27

E500

K501

K500

K502

Display Section

Exploded View

Screw tightening torque



K525

E501-1

E501

E501-2

E501-1-5

E501-1-2
E501-1-3

E501-1-4

E501-1-1

E501-1-1
E501-1-4

E501-1-2

K505 K506
K504

K503

K507

LCD Unit  Ass'y / Pen Holder Section



K72

K39

K40

K40

K51

K73

K31

E12

b

a

K72

K88

K89

E18

E2

K8

K81

E19

K42

K1
K16

N12
N15

N15

N12

K47

K49

K64

E15

K48

K69

E7

K90

K6

N12
K54

N6

K13

K36

K41

K41 K41

K517

K509

K508

Cabinet Section

Screw tightening torque



N501
N501

N4

N16

CN13

CN14

N1

SW6
SW7

K66-1

K66-1

K519

K66-1

K3
K2

N2

E11

K59
K26

K19

E6

K83

N8

K78

K85K84

K82

K71

K79

N500

K515

K55

K55

K12

K12

A3

E4

E8

E5

E13

CN1052

CN1053

E1

K66

K518

K520

K86

K62

K512

K52

N5 N11 

c

c

d

d
a

i

i

e

f

f

e
g

g

h

h
b

N5

N5

N5
N5

N5

N5

N7

N7

N7

N7

N9

N10

N11

N11

K80

K24K75

K521

K522

N11

K33E10

E20

K77
E14

E21

N13
CN601

CN24

E9

K35
E22

Tape

N8

CN12
CN22

JK2
JK1

K513

N15

N15

K516

K524

K524

K523

K511

K514

K510

Screw tightening torque

Bottom Section



Replacement Parts List 
 Note:  Important Safety Notice
            Components identified by          mark have special characteristics important for safety.
            When replacing any of these components, use only manufacturer's specified parts.

CF-T4GWCTZBM

REF.NO. and AREA PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY
Main Block Unit
E1 CR2032/S5Y LITHIUM BATTERY 1
E2 DFJK12U112BB PAD FFC 1
E3 DFJS963ZA TP CABLE 1
E4 DFJS958ZB LAN　CABLE 1
E5 DFJS980ZA MAIN-SUB CABLE 1
E6 DFJS961ZB DC-IN CABLE 1
E7 DFJS962ZA SP CABLE 1
E8 DFJS973ZA MODEM CABLE 1
E9 DL3UP1436LAA PCB, MAIN RTL 1
E10 DL3UP1443AAA FPC UNIT, HDD 1
E11 N1ZYYY000002 ANTENNA PCB-L ASS'Y 1
E12 N1ZYYY000003 ANTENNA PCB-R ASS'Y 1
E13 DL3UP1477AAA PCB, 2-PORT USB RTL 1
E14 K1YYZZ000060 CONNECTOR 1
E15 L0AA01A00018 SPEAKER 1
E17 N0GB1J000012 INVERTER 1
E18 N2AZZJ000038 KEY BOARD US 1
E19 N2EAYYY00001 TOUCH PAD 1
E20 N3CABRD00011 HDD 1
E21 N5HAZ0000012 MODEM 1
E22 N5HZC0000014 WIRELESS LAN MODULE 1
E500 DL3UP1498LAA PCB, TS RTL 1
E501 DFWV08A0077 LCD UNIT ASS'Y 1
E501-1 DFWV84A0263 TOUCH SCREEN PANEL KIT 1
E501-1-1 DFHG1824ZA FRONT TP CUSHION A 2
E501-1-2 DFHG1825YA FRONT TP CUSHION B 2
E501-1-3 DFHG1826ZA FRONT TP CUSHION C 1
E501-1-4 DFHG1837ZA FRONT TP CUSHION D 2
E501-1-5 DFHG1849ZA FRONT TP CUSHION E 1
E501-2 DFHR3630ZA TS FPC SPACER 1
Accessories
A1 CF-AA1623AM6 AC ADAPTOR 1
A2 K2CG3DR00003 AC CABLE 1
A3 CGR-B/979A LITHIUM ION BATTERY PACK 1
A4 DFQX5573ZA MANUAL 1
A500 DFJS954ZA MODEM CABLE 1
A501 DFHR9081XA PEN 1
A502 DFME0148ZA TETHER T4 1
A503 DFHS9017ZA CLOTH ASS'Y 1
Packing Material
P1 DFPE0806ZA HOLDER 1
P2 DFPE0812ZA PAD W 1
P4 DFPK1037ZA ACCESSORIES BOX 1
P5 DFPK1180YA PACKING CASE 1
P6 DFPN0832ZA CUSHION T 2
P7 DFPN0833ZA CUSHION B 2
Mechanical Parts
K1 DFBC0315ZD-0 PAD BUTTON 1
K2 DFBD0180ZB-0 POWER KNOB 1
K3 DFBD0182ZA-0 LAN SW KNOB 1
K4 DFBH3041ZA HINGE-L TP 1



K5 DFBH3042ZA HINGE-R TP 1
K6 DFBS0068ZC-0 LCD KNOB 1
K7 DFGB0089VB-0 PANASONIC LABEL 1
K8 DFGE0108ZB-0 PAD COVER 1
K10 DFHG1811ZA LCD BATT RUBBER TP 1
K12 DFGX0428ZA-0 BATT SHEET(T4) 2
K13 DFHE0215ZA SHEET 1
K14 DFHE0436ZA CLOTH LCD CABLE 1 1
K15 DFHE0843ZA LCD MAGNET 1
K16 DFHE0844ZA GASKET PAD 1
K17 DFHE0943ZA GASKET CLOTH (LCD CABLE) 1
K18 DFHE0945ZA GASKET CLOTH (LCD) 1
K19 DFHE0953ZA SHEET 1
K22 DFHG1546ZB-0 LCD RUBBER 2
K24 DFHG1744ZA M-PCI CUSHION 1
K25 DFHG1766ZA-0 LCD SIDE RUBBER 2
K26 DFHG1767ZA-0 DC JACK HOLDER 1
K27 DFHG1771ZA LCD DAMPER A 1
K28 DFHG1821ZA LCD DAMPER B TP 2
K29 DFHG1773ZA LCD DAMPER C 2
K30 DFHG1822ZA LCD SIDE DAMPER TP 4
K31 DFHG1778ZA PCMCIA STOPPER CUSHION 1
K33 DFHG1809ZA HDD CASE ASS'Y T4 USA 1
K35 DFHG1786ZA CPU CUSHION 1
K36 DFHG1787ZA MINI-PCI CUSHION 1
K37 DFHG1797ZA REAR DAMPER 1
K39 DFHP7098ZA KB TAPE 1
K40 DFHP7106YA BOTH SIDES TAPE 2
K41 DFHP7140ZA TAPE, CPU 3
K42 DFHP7221YA PAD SHEET 1
K47 DFHR3416ZA SPACER CU 1
K48 DFHR3A37ZA SPEAKER RING 1
K49 DFHR3A39ZA SPEAKER BOX 1
K50 DFHR3A78ZA LCD INSULATOR 2
K51 DFHR3A88ZA KB PLATE SHEET 1
K52 DFHR3C25ZA USB SHEET US 1
K53 DFHR3A95ZA INVERTER TAPE 1
K54 DFHR3B19ZA HINGE BACKUP SHEET T4 1
K55 DFHR3B22ZA BOTTOM BACKUP SHEET 2
K59 DFKE0772ZA-0 ANTENNA COVER-L 1
K60 DFKE0776ZA-0 HINGE COVER-L TP 1
K61 DFKE0777ZA-0 HINGE COVER-R TP 1
K62 DFKE0778ZA-0 DIMM COVER (LIGHT) 1
K64 DFKE0783ZA-0 SIDE COVER-R 1
K65 DFKF0257ZA-0 LCD FRONT TP 1
K66 DFKF8166ZA-0 BOTTOM CASE USA ASS'Y 1
K66-1 DFHG371ZA-1 FOOT RUBBER 3
K68 DFKM0482ZA-0 LCD REAR (SANKI) 1
K69 DFKM8172XA-0 TOP CASE ASS'Y 1
K70 DFMD1196ZA LCD HOOK TP 1
K71 DFMD3121ZA MDC PLATE 1
K72 DFMD4057ZA KB HOOK F999 2
K73 DFMD7A52ZA KB PLATE 1
K75 DFMX0635ZB TAPE 1
K76 DFMX1155ZA INVERTER BOX 1
K77 DFMX1156ZA MAIN PW SHEET1 1
K78 DFMX1160ZA PCMCIA-MAIN SHEET 1
K79 DFMX1184ZA SW CABLE SHEET 1
K80 DFMY0399ZA MCH RUBBER 1
K81 DFMY3191YA HEAT SPREADER TOP 1



K82 DFMY3192ZA HEAT SPREADER BOTTOM 1
K83 DFMY3206ZA MEMORY SHEET TOP 1
K84 DFMY3207ZA MEMORY SHEET BOTTOM 1
K85 DFMY3208ZA W-LAN SHEET 1
K86 DFQT6299YA DIMM COVER SHEET 1
K88 DFQT9950ZA WINDOWS XP LABEL (FOR NOTE) 1
K89 DFQT9948ZA CENTRINO LABEL 1
K90 DFUD0040ZA LATCH SPRING 1
K500 DFHR3C02ZA BATT RUBBER TAPE 1
K501 DFHR3C01ZA TAPE TP 1
K502 DFHG1836ZA LCD HOOK CUSHION TP 1
K503 DFHG1810ZA-0 PEN HOLDER 1
K504 DFHP7223ZA PEN HOLDER TAPE 1
K505 DFHG1848ZA PEN FIX CUSHION 1
K506 DFHR3C48ZA PEN FIX SHEET 1
K507 DFHR3C44ZA HOLDER BOTTOM SHEET 1
K508 DFQT9675ZA ENERGY STAR LABEL 1
K509 DFHP7220ZA PAD COVER TAPE 1
K510 DFHR3B98ZA HDD FPC SHEET 1
K511 DFHR3C33YA LCD CABLE FIX SHEET 1
K512 DFKE0781ZA-0 RJ DUST COVER 1
K513 DFHP7228ZA RJ DUST COVER FIX TAPE 1
K514 DFHR3C13ZA RJ CABLE SHEET 1
K515 DFHR3C34ZA TP CABLE FIX SHEET 1
K516 DFHG1847ZA TP CABLE FIX CUSHION 1
K517 DFMY0421ZA HEAT SHEET KB LARGE 1
K518 DFGT1032ZA BOTTOM SHEET USA 1
K519 DFGT1075ZA BOTTOM SHEET USA 2 1
K520 DFGX0430ZA-0 BOTTOM HEAT SHEET 1
K521 DFGX0444ZA-0 HDD COVER HEAT SHEET 1
K522 DFKE0782ZA-0 HDD COVER 1
K523 DFKH1016ZA-0 HANDY STRAP 1
K524 DFMD1191YA HANDY STRAP ANGLE 2
K525 DFHR9063ZA PROTECTIVE FILM 1
N1 DFHE5025XA SCREW 1
N2 DFHE5035ZB SCREW 2
N3 DRHM0076ZA SCREW 4
N4 DRQT2+G6FKL SCREW 1
N5 DXHM0039ZA SCREW 7
N6 DXHM0056ZA SCREW 1
N7 DXHM0057ZA SCREW 5
N8 DXQT2+D25FNL SCREW 3
N9 DXQT2+D4FNL SCREW 1
N10 DXQT2+E10FNL SCREW 1
N11 DXQT2+E12FNL SCREW 4
N12 DXQT2+E6FNL SCREW 3
N13 DXQT2+E6FNL SCREW 2
N14 DXQT26+D5FNL SCREW 2
N15 DXQT26+D8FCL SCREW 6
N16 XSB2+4FNL SCREW 1
N500 K1YE50000022 SCREW, I/O PIN 2
N501 DFHE5025XA SCREW 2



Replacement Parts List 

CF-T4GWCTZBM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY

MAN PCB
C 2 F1J0J106A024 CAPACITOR,  6.3V, 10µF 40
C 3
C 4
C 6
C 7
C 8
C 11
C 12
C 13
C 15
C 16
C 17
C 19
C 20
C 21
C 23
C 24
C 25
C 26
C 29
C 30
C 31
C 32
C 34
C 35
C 36
C 37
C 40
C 41
C 42
C 43
C 45
C 46
C 47
C 48
C 63
C 66
C 67
C 100
C 103
C 5 EEFCD0D151ER CAPACITOR, 2V, 150µF 2

Note:  Important Safety Notice
          Components identified by       mark have special characteristics important for safety.
          When replacing any of these components  use only manufacturer's specified parts.

REF. NO and AREA



C 688
C 9 F1G1C104A042 CAPACITOR, 16V, 0.1µF 157
C 10
C 14
C 18
C 22
C 27
C 33
C 38
C 39
C 44
C 60
C 61
C 69
C 71
C 72
C 73
C 78
C 79
C 80
C 82
C 83
C 86
C 91
C 92
C 101
C 104
C 110
C 113
C 115
C 116
C 119
C 120
C 121
C 122
C 125
C 126
C 127
C 128
C 131
C 132
C 134
C 135
C 138
C 139
C 142
C 143
C 144
C 152
C 153



C 154
C 155
C 161
C 162
C 163
C 164
C 165
C 166
C 167
C 171
C 187
C 195
C 196
C 197
C 200
C 202
C 203
C 206
C 207
C 210
C 211
C 213
C 214
C 215
C 217
C 220
C 221
C 222
C 223
C 228
C 229
C 230
C 231
C 232
C 233
C 234
C 235
C 236
C 237
C 239
C 241
C 242
C 246
C 247
C 249
C 250
C 253
C 257
C 258
C 270



C 278
C 279
C 280
C 281
C 283
C 284
C 293
C 304
C 307
C 308
C 309
C 311
C 313
C 314
C 315
C 316
C 317
C 318
C 319
C 323
C 328
C 329
C 331
C 332
C 333
C 334
C 336
C 337
C 338
C 339
C 341
C 342
C 343
C 345
C 346
C 349
C 350
C 388
C 391
C 392
C 394
C 399
C 401
C 402
C 403
C 408
C 409
C 412
C 417
C 442



C 443
C 444
C 446
C 605
C 609
C 625
C 631
C 702
C 49 F1J0J106A013 CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 10µF 25
C 54
C 74
C 81
C 89
C 90
C 102
C 106
C 107
C 111
C 169
C 174
C 180
C 181
C 184
C 251
C 291
C 292
C 352
C 353
C 354
C 355
C 356
C 404
C 723
C 50 F1G1E103A062 CAPACITOR, 25V, 0.01µF 26
C 170
C 172
C 173
C 175
C 178
C 179
C 182
C 183
C 201
C 219
C 238
C 262
C 264
C 266
C 296
C 305



C 327
C 369
C 376
C 378
C 385
C 601
C 678
C 729
C 730
C 55 F1G1H222A450 CAPACITOR, 50V, 2200pF 1
C 56 F1G1A104A014 CAPACITOR, 10V, 0.1µF 3
C 57
C 191
C 70 F1H0J1050022 CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 1µF 6
C 88
C 112
C 145
C 168
C 185
C 75 F1G1H102A450 CAPACITOR, 50V, 1000pF 29
C 255
C 256
C 297
C 298
C 325
C 326
C 359
C 387
C 389
C 390
C 395
C 396
C 397
C 407
C 418
C 419
C 420
C 421
C 422
C 423
C 616
C 621
C 632
C 633
C 659
C 667
C 679
C 690
C 76 EEFUD0D331ER CAPACITOR, 2V, 330µF 4
C 77



C 84
C 85
C 87 EEFSX0D271ER CAPACITOR, 2V, 270µF 4
C 648
C 649
C 650
C 93 F1G1A474A018 CAPACITOR, 10V, 0.47µF 7
C 94
C 95
C 97
C 98
C 99
C 254
C 96 F1G0J224A001 CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 0.22µF 5
C 109
C 300
C 301
C 360
C 105 EEFCD0D101ER CAPACITOR, 2V, 100µF 4
C 652
C 686
C 696
C 108 EEFUD0E221ER CAPACITOR, 2.5V, 220µF 3
C 212
C 218
C 114 DCUM1A1051BD CAPACITOR, 10V, 1µF 25
C 117
C 118
C 123
C 124
C 129
C 130
C 133
C 136
C 137
C 156
C 157
C 158
C 159
C 192
C 198
C 199
C 204
C 248
C 310
C 400
C 606
C 635
C 703
C 706



C 140 F1G1H3R3A475 CAPACITOR, 50V, 3.3pF 2
C 141
C 147 F1G1H101A451 CAPACITOR, 50V, 100pF 10
C 294
C 295
C 299
C 393
C 607
C 636
C 637
C 638
C 680
C 176 F1G1H220A451 CAPACITOR, 50V, 22pF 8
C 177
C 611
C 647
C 660
C 664
C 683
C 725
C 190 F1G1H4R0A543 CAPACITOR, 50V, 4pF 2
C 193
C 259 F1G1H100A452 CAPACITOR, 50V, 10pF 8
C 260
C 261
C 263
C 265
C 267
C 268
C 269
C 271 F1G1H330A451 CAPACITOR, 50V, 33pF 7
C 272
C 273
C 274
C 275
C 276
C 277
C 285 ECJ2FF1A106Z CAPACITOR, 10V, 10µF 5
C 302
C 312
C 370
C 373
C 288 ERJ2GEJ103X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 10KΩ 1
C 320 F1G1H6R0A452 CAPACITOR, 50V, 6pF 2
C 322
C 324 F1L3D102A003 CAPACITOR, 2000V, 1000pF 1
C 347 F1J0J4750002 CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 4.7µF 5
C 348
C 620
C 642



C 685
C 351 F1G1H471A450 CAPACITOR, 50V, 470pF 2
C 634
C 357 F1H1A105A030 CAPACITOR, 10V, 1µF 4
C 361
C 362
C 398
C 358 F1J1A1050021 CAPACITOR, 10V, 1µF 1
C 374 F1J0J106A016 CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 10µF 3
C 663
C 701
C 384 F1G1C473A004 CAPACITOR, 16V, 0.047µF 4
C 627
C 629
C 630
C 386 F1G1A683A014 CAPACITOR, 10V, 0.068µF 1
C 405 F1G1H470A451 CAPACITOR, 50V, 47pF 2
C 406
C 600 F1H1H104A731 CAPACITOR, 50V, 0.1µF 1
C 602 F1G1H221A495 CAPACITOR, 50V, 220pF 7
C 641
C 646
C 661
C 662
C 675
C 726
C 603 F1H1H103A748 CAPACITOR, 50V, 0.01µF 2
C 654
C 604 F1L1E106A017 CAPACITOR, 25V, 10µF 7
C 614
C 623
C 671
C 687
C 693
C 714
C 608 F1J1E105A009 CAPACITOR, 25V, 1µF 1
C 610 F1J1E104A081 CAPACITOR, 25V, 0.1µF 1
C 613 EEFUD0J101ER CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 100µF 2
C 676
C 615 F1H1H104A783 CAPACITOR, 50V, 0.1µF 16
C 617
C 622
C 655
C 658
C 665
C 682
C 684
C 691
C 700
C 705



C 708
C 709
C 712
C 724
C 727
C 618 F1K1E1060001 CAPACITOR, 25V, 10µF 7
C 644
C 645
C 653
C 672
C 716
C 717
C 624 EEFUD0G151ER CAPACITOR, 4V, 150µF 2
C 673
C 639 F1G1H681A450 CAPACITOR, 50V, 680pF 1
C 640 F1J1H334A533 CAPACITOR, 50V, 0.33µF 1
C 656 F1H1H182A009 CAPACITOR, 50V, 1800pF 2
C 668
C 674 F1H1H472A748 CAPACITOR, 50V, 4700pF 1
C 704 F1G1H152A450 CAPACITOR, 50V, 1500pF 1

CF 1 D4CC1103A038 THERMISTOR 1
CN 2 K1MMH2B00003 CONNECTOR 1
CN 3 K1KA02BA0014 CONNECTOR 2
CN 26
CN 4 K1MN45AA0044 CONNECTOR 1
CN 10 K1KA05BA0014 CONNECTOR 1
CN 11 K1KB30AA0049 CONNECTOR 1
CN 12 K1FB315BA003 CONNECTOR 1
CN 16 K1KA08BA0014 1
CN 13 K1NA09E00027 CONNECTOR 1
CN 14 K1NA68E00096 CONNECTOR 1
CN 15 K1MY26BA0001 CONNECTOR 1
CN 18 K1KB12A00099 CONNECTOR 1
CN 19 K1MMC4B00011 CONNECTOR 1
CN 21 K1MN12BA0134 CONNECTOR 1
CN 22 K1FY150BA007 CONNECTOR 1
CN 23 K1KA20BA0114 CONNECTOR 1
CN 24 K1KA04BA0014 CONNECTOR 1
CN 600 K1KA02B00247 CONNECTOR 1
CN 601 K1KA10B00233 CONNECTOR 1

D 1 MA2J72900L DIODE 4
D 2
D 3
D 8
D 4 B0JDBE000002 DIODE 2
D 641
D 5 B0ADDH000004 DIODE 6
D 6
D 7
D 600



D 601
D 603
D 10 B3ABB0000164 DIODE 4
D 11
D 12
D 13
D 15 B3AKB0000008 DIODE 1
D 16 B3ACB0000020 DIODE 2
D 21
D 19 B0JCMD000014 DIODE 8
D 610
D 612
D 626
D 628
D 631
D 632
D 635
D 20 B3ABB0000196 DIODE 1
D 22 B0KB00000044 DIODE 2
D 23
D 602 MAZ81200ML DIODE 1
D 604 MAZ81800ML DIODE 1
D 605 B0JCCE000008 DIODE 3
D 624
D 630
D 606 MA3S132E0L DIODE 2
D 622
D 609 B0JCQD000001 DIODE 1
D 611 B0JDAE000004 DIODE 2
D 627
D 613 MAZ80510ML DIODE 6
D 614
D 615
D 617
D 618
D 640
D 616 MAZ80620ML DIODE 1
D 619 MA2S111-TX DIODE 2
D 621
D 620 B2ABAM000002 DIODE 1
D 625 DEDRB081L20 DIODE 1
D 629 B0JCPD000023 DIODE 3
D 642
D 643
F 2 K5H2021A0003 FUSE, 2A 2
F 3
F 4 K5H1021A0003 FUSE, 1A 1

IC 1 C2GBC0000263 IC, CPU 1
IC 2 C1DB00001476 IC, CHIP SET 1
IC 4 C3ABSG000030 IC, SDRAM 8



IC 5
IC 6
IC 7
IC 8
IC 9
IC 10
IC 11
IC 3 C1DB00001359 IC, CHIP SET 1
IC 12 C0JBAZ002423 IC, CLOCK GENERATOR 1
IC 14 C1ZBZ0002445 IC, PC-CARD SW 1
IC 15 C0CBCBG00008 IC, REGULATOR 1
IC 16 C1DB00001182 IC, LAN CONTROLLER 1
IC 17 C3EBCG000100 IC, EEPROM 1
IC 21 C0EBE0000460 IC 3
IC 22
IC 23
IC 24 C0EBH0000457 IC 1
IC 25 C0CBCBC00137 IC, REGULATOR 1
IC 26 C2CBJA000003 IC, MICON 1
IC 34 C0JBZZ000327 IC, THERMAL SENSOR 1
IC 36 C3FBLC000040 IC, FLASH MEMORY 1
IC 39 C0JBAB000619 IC, GATE LOGIC 1
IC 40 C0JBAA000344 IC, GATE LOGIC 5
IC 50
IC 52
IC 77
IC 614
IC 41 C0JBAE000302 IC, LOGIC 3
IC 46
IC 49
IC 42 C0JBAA000346 IC,  LOGIC 4
IC 43
IC 73
IC 74
IC 44 C1DB00001439 IC, CARDBUS CONTROL 1
IC 55 C0JBZZ000371 IC 2
IC 57
IC 56 C0DBZHG00043 IC, USB POWER CONTROL 2
IC 59
IC 61 C1BB00001025 IC, AUDIO AMP 1
IC 62 C0ABBA000093 IC, OP AMP 2
IC 601
IC 63 C0JBAB000616 IC, LOGIC 2
IC 604
IC 64 C0CBCBC00181 IC 1
IC 65 C1BB00000868 IC, AC97 CODEC 1
IC 600 C0ABZA000047 IC, AMP 1
IC 602 C0DBALH00003 IC 4
IC 606
IC 607



IC 610
IC 603 C0JBAD000182 IC, LOGIC 1
IC 605 C0DBAFH00029 IC 1
IC 608 C0DBEFH00002 IC, REGULATOR 1
IC 609 C0EBE0000333 IC 1
IC 613 C0DBDJH00009 IC, LINER 1
JK 1 K2HC103B0090 JK 2
JK 2

L 1 G1C100Z00013 INDUCTOR 2
L 2
L 3 G1C1R0Z00002 INDUCTOR 5
L 4
L 5
L 7
L 8
L 6 G1C91NM00001 INDUCTOR 1
L 9 J0JJC0000015 INDUCTOR 1
L 10 J0JHC0000074 INDUCTOR 4
L 13
L 25
L 47
L 23 J0MAB0000169 INDUCTOR 2
L 24
L 26 DDB5Z024E-L INDUCTOR 2
L 54
L 27 J0JCC0000186 INDUCTOR 7
L 28
L 29
L 30
L 31
L 32
L 33
L 34 DDB5Z024C-L INDUCTOR 4
L 35
L 36
L 37
L 45 DDB5Z032A-L INDUCTOR 2
L 46
L 48 DDB5Z021C-Y INDUCTOR 6
L 49
L 50
L 51
L 52
L 53
L 600 DDB5Z028C-L INDUCTOR 1
L 601 DDAZS100MT3T INDUCTOR 2
L 602
L 603 G1C1R6Z00001 INDUCTOR 1
L 604 G1C4R7ZA0059 INDUCTOR 1
L 605 G1C220MA0077 INDUCTOR 1



L 607 G1C4R7MA0022 INDUCTOR 2
L 608
L 609 G1A160H00001 INDUCTOR 1

PS 2 K5J1BB000001 POLY SW 2
PS 1

Q 1 UNR9214J0L TRANSISTOR 14
Q 3
Q 7
Q 22
Q 27
Q 28
Q 602
Q 608
Q 642
Q 653
Q 654
Q 661
Q 662
Q 663
Q 4 B1DHDC000028 TRANSISTOR 8
Q 8
Q 10
Q 13
Q 17
Q 19
Q 624
Q 625
Q 5 B1CFGD000004 TRANSISTOR 8
Q 6
Q 628
Q 630
Q 644
Q 648
Q 657
Q 670
Q 9 XP0421300L TRANSISTOR 12
Q 12
Q 14
Q 16
Q 29
Q 615
Q 617
Q 618
Q 621
Q 622
Q 623
Q 626
Q 20 XP0421400L TRANSISTOR 3
Q 21
Q 600



Q 23 B1GFCFEN0003 TRANSISTOR 1
Q 24 DETA144EETL TRANSISTOR 3
Q 33
Q 664
Q 31 UNR9111J0L TRANSISTOR 1
Q 605 UNR9213J0L TRANSISTOR 5
Q 606
Q 620
Q 659
Q 669
Q 607 B1DHFD000015 TRANSISTOR 2
Q 666
Q 609 B1CHRD000001 TRANSISTOR 2
Q 610
Q 611 B1DBGD000006 TRANSISTOR 6
Q 613
Q 632
Q 646
Q 655
Q 665
Q 614 B1MBEDA00017 TRANSISTOR 3
Q 636
Q 638
Q 619 B1DHFB000003 TRANSISTOR 1
Q 629 B1ABCF000023 TRANSISTOR 2
Q 631
Q 633 B1DFGD000032 TRANSISTOR 1
Q 637 B1CFGD000003 TRANSISTOR 2
Q 660
Q 645 B1DFED000020 TRANSISTOR 1
Q 650 B1MBEDA00018 TRANSISTOR 1
Q 674 B1CFMC000008 TRANSISTOR 1
R 1 ERJ2GEJ681X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 680Ω 2
R 252
R 2 ERJ2RKF27R4X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 27.4Ω 3
R 15
R 16
R 3 ERJ2GEJ151X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 150Ω 2
R 6
R 4 ERJ2RKF54R9X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 54.9Ω 2
R 7
R 5 ERJ2RKF39R2X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 39.2Ω 1
R 11 ERJ3GEY0R00V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 0Ω 4
R 240
R 335
R 336
R 12 ERJ2RKF2000X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 200Ω 2
R 43
R 13 ERJ2GEJ560X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 56Ω 6
R 14



R 27
R 29
R 31
R 32
R 17 ERJ2RKF54R9X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 54.9Ω 4
R 18
R 35
R 36
R 23 ERJ3GEYJ100V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 10Ω 6
R 679
R 703
R 734
R 738
R 780
R 24 ERJ2RKF1001X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1KΩ 1
R 25 ERJ2RKF2001X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 2KΩ 1
R 26 ERJ2GEJ562X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 5.6KΩ 6
R 312
R 609
R 613
R 614
R 752
R 28 ERJ2GEJ750X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 75Ω 1
R 33 ERJ2RKF2210X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 221Ω 2
R 39
R 34 ERJ2RKF1000X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 100Ω 3
R 40
R 42
R 37 ERJ2RKF24R9X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 24.9Ω 4
R 38
R 66
R 232
R 41 ERJ2GE0R00X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 0Ω 62
R 114
R 115
R 116
R 117
R 118
R 119
R 120
R 121
R 122
R 123
R 124
R 125
R 126
R 127
R 128
R 129
R 130



R 131
R 132
R 133
R 134
R 135
R 136
R 137
R 138
R 139
R 145
R 147
R 162
R 167
R 169
R 224
R 229
R 235
R 236
R 245
R 246
R 289
R 297
R 330
R 355
R 356
R 366
R 377
R 379
R 383
R 384
R 432
R 434
R 436
R 439
R 442
R 478
R 479
R 480
R 604
R 689
R 693
R 694
R 784
R 786
R 47 ERJ2RKF80R6X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 80.6Ω 2
R 48
R 49 ERJ2GEJ103X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 10KΩ 51
R 190
R 191
R 193



R 198
R 220
R 221
R 225
R 230
R 241
R 243
R 247
R 279
R 293
R 294
R 307
R 308
R 315
R 321
R 322
R 324
R 325
R 342
R 353
R 381
R 382
R 386
R 387
R 399
R 400
R 408
R 412
R 420
R 471
R 616
R 684
R 697
R 698
R 705
R 710
R 711
R 717
R 719
R 722
R 728
R 730
R 731
R 746
R 747
R 776
R 781
R 50 ERJ2GEJ222X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 2.2KΩ 8
R 51
R 280



R 281
R 285
R 286
R 340
R 341
R 52 ERJ2GEJ101X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 100Ω 25
R 203
R 226
R 228
R 242
R 259
R 288
R 290
R 309
R 319
R 362
R 365
R 401
R 402
R 418
R 449
R 617
R 618
R 651
R 652
R 653
R 654
R 655
R 656
R 788
R 53 ERJ2RKF1002X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 10KΩ 1
R 54 ERJ2RKF75R0X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 75Ω 3
R 55
R 56
R 57 D1H82224A024 RESISTOR ARRAY 1
R 58 ERJ2RKF1501X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1.5KΩ 1
R 63 ERJ2GEJ390X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 39Ω 2
R 64
R 65 ERJ2RKF2550X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 255Ω 1
R 67 ERJ6GEYJ100V RESISTOR, 1/10W, 10Ω 1
R 68 ERJ2GEJ201X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 200Ω 4
R 70
R 72
R 74
R 80 D1HG2208A001 RESISTOR ARRAY 8
R 81
R 82
R 83
R 108
R 109



R 110
R 111
R 84 ERJ2GEJ220X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 22Ω 27
R 85
R 86
R 87
R 88
R 89
R 90
R 91
R 92
R 93
R 94
R 95
R 96
R 97
R 98
R 99
R 100
R 101
R 102
R 103
R 104
R 105
R 106
R 107
R 350
R 351
R 444
R 112 D1HA56080001 RESISTOR ARRAY 7
R 113
R 140
R 141
R 142
R 143
R 144
R 149 ERJ2GEJ102X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1KΩ 12
R 150
R 151
R 152
R 267
R 300
R 339
R 354
R 425
R 474
R 475
R 677
R 153 ERJ3GEYJ2R2V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 2.2Ω 2
R 176



R 154 ERJ2RKF49R9X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 49.9Ω 16
R 155
R 156
R 157
R 158
R 159
R 194
R 195
R 196
R 197
R 295
R 313
R 314
R 316
R 317
R 404
R 160 ERJ2GEJ120X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 12Ω 4
R 161
R 185
R 409
R 166 ERJ2GEJ330X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 33Ω 19
R 178
R 179
R 181
R 182
R 183
R 186
R 187
R 188
R 189
R 219
R 265
R 266
R 270
R 271
R 407
R 464
R 465
R 468
R 170 D1H83304A024 RESISTOR ARRAY 1
R 175 ERJ2RKF4750X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 475Ω 1
R 177 ERJ3GEYJ1R0V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1Ω 3
R 248
R 685
R 192 ERJ2GEJ104X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 100KΩ 32
R 217
R 222
R 276
R 277
R 278



R 287
R 291
R 296
R 299
R 305
R 329
R 346
R 358
R 363
R 369
R 371
R 375
R 388
R 395
R 396
R 413
R 415
R 621
R 622
R 628
R 629
R 646
R 649
R 650
R 789
R 795
R 218 D1H81034A024 RESISTOR ARRAY 7
R 223
R 256
R 301
R 333
R 410
R 473
R 231 ERJ2RKF22R6X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 22.6Ω 1
R 237 ERJ2GEJ203X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 20KΩ 1
R 238 ERJ2GEJ106X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 10MΩ 1
R 239 ERJ2GEJ105X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1MΩ 9
R 318
R 348
R 349
R 627
R 647
R 678
R 683
R 790
R 249 ERJ3GEYJ121V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 120Ω 2
R 250
R 392 ERJ3GEYJ151V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 150Ω 2
R 393
R 253 DEARA8AJ103M RESISTOR ARRAY 5



R 254
R 255
R 304
R 389
R 258 ERJ2GEJ473X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 47KΩ 12
R 261
R 263
R 264
R 303
R 344
R 368
R 448
R 623
R 661
R 687
R 773
R 268 J0JAC0000021 FILTER 2
R 269
R 272 ERJ2GEJ472X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 4.7KΩ 5
R 441
R 472
R 686
R 756
R 298 ERJ2GEJ100X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 10Ω 15
R 663
R 664
R 701
R 702
R 706
R 707
R 714
R 715
R 723
R 727
R 732
R 736
R 777
R 778
R 306 ERJ2GEJ334X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 330KΩ 2
R 372
R 311 ERJ2RHD562X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 5.6KΩ 1
R 320 EXBV8V750JV RESISTOR ARRAY 1
R 323 ERJ2GEJ273X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 27KΩ 2
R 343
R 326 ERJ2GEJ363X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 36KΩ 3
R 327
R 328
R 331 ERJ2GEJ223X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 22KΩ 2
R 657
R 334 ERJ2GEJ333X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 33KΩ 1



R 347 ERJ2GEJ471X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 470Ω 2
R 397
R 380 ERJ2RKF3901X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 3.9KΩ 1
R 385 ERJ2RHD103X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 10KΩ 3
R 608
R 611
R 390 ERJ2GEJ561X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 560Ω 2
R 391
R 394 ERJ2GEJ391X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 390Ω 1
R 398 ERJ2GEJ470X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 47Ω 1
R 403 ERJ6GEYJ101V RESISTOR, 1/10W, 100Ω 2
R 450
R 466 ERJ6GEY0R00V RESISTOR, 1/10W, 0Ω 1
R 600 ERJ2RHD104X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 100KΩ 2
R 603
R 601 ERJ2RKD154X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 150KΩ 2
R 602
R 605 D1ZZ00000046 RESISTOR, 1W, 5mΩ 2
R 692
R 606 ERJ3GEYJ562V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 5.6KΩ 1
R 610 RL1220SR47F RESISTOR, 1/8W, 0.47Ω 1
R 620 ERJ3GEYJ3R3V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 3.3Ω 1
R 624 RL1220SR15F RESISTOR, 1/8W, 0.15Ω 3
R 625
R 626
R 630 D1BDR0220001 RESISTOR, 1/8W, 0.022Ω 7
R 631
R 695
R 696
R 725
R 726
R 743
R 632 ERA3YKB104V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 100KΩ 3
R 751
R 762
R 633 ERA3YEB203V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 20KΩ 2
R 740
R 639 ERA3YEB103V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 10KΩ 1
R 640 ERA3YEB303V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 30KΩ 1
R 641 D1BDR0330001 RESISTOR, 1/8W, 0.033Ω 3
R 642
R 741
R 644 ERJ2GEJ684X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 680KΩ 1
R 648 ERJ2GEJ225X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 2.2MΩ 1
R 658 ERJ6GEYJ561V RESISTOR, 1/10W, 560Ω 1
R 659 ERJ6GEYJ222V RESISTOR, 1/10W, 2.2KΩ 2
R 660
R 665 ERJ2RKF1004X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1MΩ 2
R 671
R 666 ERJ2RHD223X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 22KΩ 1



R 667 ERJ2RHD333X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 33KΩ 1
R 668 ERJ2RKF1003X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 100KΩ 2
R 676
R 669 ERJ2RHD222X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 2.2KΩ 1
R 670 ERJ2RKF5102X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 51KΩ 2
R 712
R 674 ERJ2RHD123X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 12KΩ 2
R 724
R 672 ERJ2RHD133X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 13KΩ 1
R 680 ERJ2GEJ154X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 150KΩ 2
R 688
R 681 ERJ2GEJ513X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 51KΩ 1
R 682 ERJ2GEJ302X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 3KΩ 1
R 691 ERA3YEB243V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 24KΩ 2
R 742
R 699 ERA3YEB333V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 33KΩ 2
R 763
R 704 ERJ2GEJ153X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 15KΩ 4
R 716
R 739
R 775
R 708 ERJ2RKF4701X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 4.7KΩ 1
R 709 ERJ2RKF1502X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 15KΩ 2
R 733
R 713 ERJ2RKF2402X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 24KΩ 1
R 720 D1BDR0470002 RESISTOR, 1/8W, 0.047Ω 1
R 729 ERA3YEB622V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 6.2KΩ 1
R 759 D1BDR0680001 RESISTOR, 1/8W, 0.068Ω 2
R 760
R 735 ERJ2GEJ221X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 220Ω 1
R 737 ERA3YEB471V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 470Ω 1
R 744 ERJ2GEJ474X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 470KΩ 3
R 754
R 774
R 748 ERJ2RKD114X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 110KΩ 1
R 749 ERJ2RKF1503X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 150KΩ 1
R 750 ERJ2RHD3652X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 36.5KΩ 1
R 757 ERJ2RHD302X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 3KΩ 2
R 758
R 768 ERJ2RHD132X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1.3KΩ 1
R 769 ERJ2RKF1102X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 11KΩ 2
R 772
R 771 ERJ2RKF1302X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 13KΩ 1
R 779 ERA3YEB621V RESISTOR, 1/16W, 620Ω 1
R 793 ERJ1TYJ331U RESISTOR, 1W, 330Ω 2
R 794

SW 5 K0ZZ00000617 SW 1
SW 6 ESD165225 SW 1
SW 7 K0D112B00071 SW 1
SW 8 EVQPLDA15 SW 2



SW 9
T 1 G5BYC0000010 TRANCE 1
X 1 H0J143500058 OSCILLATOR, 14.318MHz 1
X 2 H0J327200141 OSCILLATOR, 32.768MHz 1
X 3 H0J250500025 OSCILLATOR, 25MHz 1
X 4 H2D800400015 OSCILLATOR, 8MHz 1

ZA 1 DRHM0100ZA SPACER 1
ZA 2 DRHM0099ZA SPACER 1

USB PCB
C 1051 EEFUD0J151ER CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 150µF 2
C 1052

CN 1051 K1KA12BA0014 CONNECTOR 1
CN 1052 K1FB104B0055 CONNECTOR 2
CN 1053

D 1051 B0KB00000044 DIODE 2
D 1052
L 1051 J0MAB0000116 INDUCTOR 2
L 1052
L 1053 J0JHC0000074 INDUCTOR 4
L 1054
L 1055
L 1056

TS PCB
C 1101 F1G1E472A062 CAPACITOR, 25V, 4700pF 4
C 1102
C 1103
C 1104
C 1105 F1G1H681A450 CAPACITOR, 50V, 680pF 4
C 1106
C 1107
C 1108
C 1109 F1G1C104A042 CAPACITOR, 16V, 0.1µF 3
C 1112
C 1113
C 1110 F1G1E223A062 CAPACITOR, 25V, 0.022µF 1
C 1111 F1G1H102A450 CAPACITOR, 50V, 1000pF 1
C 1114 F1G0J224A001 CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 0.22µF 1
C 1115 F1J0J475A009 CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 4.7µF 1
C 1116 F1J0J106A024 CAPACITOR, 6.3V, 10µF 1

CN 1101 K1KA04BA0014 CONNECTOR 1
CN 1102 K1MN04B00078 CONNECTOR 1
IC 1101 C0EBE0000460 IC 1
IC 1102 C1DB00001350 IC 1
IC 1103 C0CBCAC00312 IC, REGULATOR 1
Q 1101 XP0431400L TRANSISTOR 2
Q 1102
Q 1103 UNR9113J0L TRANSISTOR 1
R 1101 ERJ2GEJ473X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 47KΩ 1
R 1104 ERJ2GEJ102X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1KΩ 12
R 1106



R 1108
R 1110
R 1111
R 1112
R 1113
R 1118
R 1120
R 1121
R 1122
R 1123
R 1109 ERJ2GEJ273X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 27KΩ 1
R 1114 ERJ2GEJ822X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 8.2KΩ 4
R 1115
R 1116
R 1117
R 1119 ERJ2GE0R00X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 0Ω 2
R 1129
R 1124 DEARA8AJ473M RESISTOR ARRAY 1
R 1125 ERJ2GEJ270X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 27Ω 2
R 1126
R 1127 ERJ2GEJ152X RESISTOR, 1/16W, 1.5KΩ 1
X 1101 H2D600400005 OSCILLATOR, 6MHz 1


